There are five (5) branches of Arellano University with 
computer/IT courses included in the study such as AU-
Legarda, AU-Malabon, AU-Mandaluyong, AU-Pasay, and 
AU-Pasig. The respondents comprise of IT staff/head, 
IT/computer faculty, and 4th year IT/computer students 
which consist of one hundred sixty-one (161) sample size 
of the study. The study conducted from January 2015 to 
October 2015. 

E. Review of Related Literature and Studies 
As often happens in organizations, recognition of a 

need precedes the ability to put it into place. IT leaders are 
now making significant strides in articulating IT strategy

[...]

innovative resource management of Arellano University. 
The five branches of Arellano University except the Law 
School were included in the study that offered information 
technology education (ITE) programs. The research used 
Slovin’s formula to compute sample size of the study, 
which consists of one hundred sixty-one (161) respondents 
and distributed accordingly to 129 respondents for 4th-
year computer/IT students, 24 respondents for IT faculty, 
and 8 respondents for IT administrator/staff.  

The study employed non-probability purposive 
sampling in the selection of the respondents who are